

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

RIGHT TO LIFE OF MICHIGAN; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, on behalf of itself, its members, and their patients; **GINA JOHNSEN**, Representative, Michigan House of Representatives; **LUKE MEERMAN**, Representative, Michigan House of Representatives; **JOSEPH BELLINO, JR.**, Senator, Michigan Senate; **MELISSA HALVORSON, M.D.**; **CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS**, on behalf of itself, its members, and their patients; **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER; CELINA ASBERG; GRACE FISHER; JANE ROE**, a fictitious name on behalf of preborn babies; **ANDREA SMITH; JOHN HUBBARD; LARA HUBBARD; SAVE THE 1**, on behalf of itself and its members; and **REBECCA KIESSLING**,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	xiii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
A. Rule 12(b)(1).....	3
B. Rule 12(b)(6).....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ADVANCE THEIR CLAIMS.....	5
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE “SELF-EXECUTING” § 28 IS RIPE	18
III. DEFENDANTS DO NOT ENJOY ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY	20
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADVANCED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	24
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADVANCED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF FOR THE VIOLATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS	29
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADVANCED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	33
VII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE	34
VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	36
A. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects All Human Life.....	36
B. Section 28 Is Unconstitutionally Vague	42
IX. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADVANCED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE.....	43

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULES50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr., Inc. v. Nessel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-153, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60622 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2020).....	3
<i>Anspach v. City of Phila.</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 15
<i>Baird v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	45
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	33, 34
<i>Bierkle v. Umble (In re Estate of Koehler)</i> , 888 N.W.2d 432 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	40

Botsford v. O’Conner,
57 Ill. 72 (1870)39

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986).....6

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)5

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977).....11

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....33

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926).....42

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....10, 11

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....26

Cutler v. United States HHS,
797 F.3d 1173 (2015)6

Davis v. D.C.,
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)19

DeBoer v. Snyder,
772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)3

Deboer v. Snyder,
973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)23

Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos,
966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020)45

Denver Area Educ. Telcoms. Consortium v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....7

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022).....1, 27, 28, 37, 38, 40, 47

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 11

Doe v. Irwin,
615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980).....31

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965)18

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....11

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....35

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)20, 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....15

Furman v. Ga.,
408 U.S. 238 (1972).....14

G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....18

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....19

Griswold v. Conn.,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....11

Hall v. Hancock,
32 Mass. 255 (1834)39

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....16

Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew,
300 U.S. 608 (1937).....44

Hile v. Mich.,
86 F.4th 269 (6th Cir. 2023).....15

Hooker v. Weathers,
990 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1993)15

Hunter v. Erickson,
393 U.S. 385 (1969).....7

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....34

Jones v. City of Cincinnati,
521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008)4

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget,
510 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007)4

June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....10, 11, 14

Kanuszewski v. Mich. HHS,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)29, 30

Kerr v. Hickenlooper,
744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014)45

Kerr v. Polis,
20 F.4th 686 (10th Cir. 2021)46

Kirchberg v. Feenstra,
450 U.S. 455 (1981).....25

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....10, 11

Ky. v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)23

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....36

Lanzetta v. N.J.,
306 U.S. 451 (1939).....42-43

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for the State of Mass.,
373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....45

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5, 14, 15

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....33

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....18, 19

Meyer v. Neb.,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....29

Mills v. Barnard,
869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017)4

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....25

Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987).....33

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....25, 35

NRA of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)20

N.Y. v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....44

Nietzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)4

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....2, 3, 23

Ohio Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. United States,
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)3

O’Neill v. Morse,
188 N.W.2d 785 (Mich. 1971)14, 39, 41

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....29, 30

People v. Ambrose,
895 N.W.2d 198 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....40

People v. Kurr,
654 N.W.2d 651 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....40

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....25

Phillips v. Snyder,
836 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2016).....44, 46

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....29, 30

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....1, 27

Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976).....11

Prince v. Mass.,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....29

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....9

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971).....25

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....36

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....45

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....35

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 1, 27, 36-40

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....2, 6, 7, 20, 23, 24, 28, 42

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....36

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....45

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....6

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....4

Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....37

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....9, 33

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....10

Skinner v. Okla.,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....24

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....35

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....5, 19

Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.,
396 U.S. 229 (1969).....11

Thomas v. Rev. Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....9, 33

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....19

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....29

United States Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett,
494 U.S. 715 (1990).....11

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....34

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....5, 10, 11

Wash. v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....42

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,
446 U.S. 142 (1980).....25

Womack v. Buchhorn,
187 N.W.2d 218 (Mich. 1971)40

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....34

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....24

Constitutions

Colo. Const. art. II, § 30b.....2

Mich. Const. art. I, § 252, 23

Mich. Const. art. I, § 28 *passim*

Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....15

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....5

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 443, 44

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 136

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)14

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws. § 37.2102.....21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.271.....9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.136.....26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520.....26

Other

Commentaries on American Law,
1 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries*; 2 J. Kent30

Cases under the Guarantee Clause Should Be Justiciable,
65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 849, 851 (1994), Erwin Chemerinsky44

Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment,
17 St. Mary’s L.J. 29, 33 (1985), James S. Witherspoon.....39

Who is Responsible for Republican Government?,
65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 709, 714 (1994), Hans A. Linde.....46

<https://www.michigan.gov/consumerprotection/charities/charitable-organizations>.....9

<https://www.michiganpublic.org/health/2023-09-06/family-says-catholic-medical-clinic-denied-transgender-girl-care>13
